

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
FOURTH REGION

BEMIS COMPANY, INC.,

Charging Party,

and

**GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS
CONFERENCE/INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 735-S,**

Respondent.

Cases: 04-CB-215127

**EMPLOYER BEMIS COMPANY, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Prepared by:

Timothy C. Kamin
OGLETREE, DEAKINS NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
Pabst Boiler House
1243 N. 10th Street, Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53205
Telephone: (414) 239-6403
Facsimile: (414) 755-8289
timothy.kamin@ogletreedekins.com

Counsel for Bemis Company, Inc.

Dated: April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. Background Information About Bemis and the Union..... 3

 B. Bemis’s Suspension and Discharge of the Union President..... 3

 C. The Union’s Campaign of Intimidation and Threats..... 4

 1. The Union Threatened Stasko on December 18, 2017..... 5

 2. The Union’s Posting of “The Communicator”
 Threatened and Coerced Employees in January
 2018..... 6

 3. The Union Threatened Samsel in January 2018..... 6

 D. The Union’s Attempts to Cause Bemis to Discriminate Against
 Stasko..... 7

 1. The Union Reported Stasko For A Purported Safety
 Violation In Mid-January 2018..... 7

 2. The Union Reported Stasko For A Purported Safety
 Infraction On January 25 and 26, 2018..... 8

 E. Employer Filed a ULP Charge Against The Union..... 12

V. ANALYSIS..... 12

 A. The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the Allegation of Andrews’ Threat
 to Stasko..... 13

 B. The ALJ Erred In Dismissing the Allegations Regarding the
 Union’s Attempts to Cause Bemis to Discipline Stasko..... 15

 1. The ALJ Erroneously Dismissed the Section 8(b)(2)
 Allegation..... 15

 2. The ALJ Erroneously Dismissed the Related Section
 8(b)(1)(A) Allegation..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Development Consultants,</i> 300 NLRB 479 (1990)	15
<i>International Packings Corp.,</i> 221 NLRB 479 (1975), enfd. 542 F. 2d 1163 (1st Cir. 1976)	13
<i>McLean Trucking Co.,</i> 257 NLRB 1349 (1981)	13
<i>Postal Workers,</i> 350 NLRB 219 (2007)	19
<i>Shipbuilders Local 9 (Todd Pacific Shipyards),</i> 279 NLRB 617 (1986)	15
<i>SPFPA Local 444,</i> 360 NLRB 430 (2014)	19
<i>Stagehands Referral Service,</i> 347 NLRB 1167 (2006)	16
<i>Teamsters Local 391,</i> 357 NLRB 2330 (2012)	13, 15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)	16, 18
Other Authorities	
National Labor Relations Act	<i>passim</i>
NLRB Rules and Regulations	1
